		•		3 2 OO1 100 (TIAT ZU
men of	$c \sim 12$	DATION FOR Patent and Train ATENTS		ET U.S.	DEPARTMENT OF CO	MMERCE
To the Direc	tor of the U.S. Patent and Trademark O	office: Please re	ecord the attached	I document.		
1.) G 2.) G 3.) B 4.) N	e of conveying party(ies): eorg Bachmaier erit Ebelsberger ernhard Fischer lichael Hoege rhard Magori		:		61/2013 658866	
2. Nam	e and Address of receiving part	ty(ies):	•			
SIEI Witt 803:	MENS AKTIENGESELLSCH elsbacherplatz 2 33 Munich RMANY					
<u>x</u>	re of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other: cution Date(s): 1.) March 12, 20	 013; 2,3,5.) M	Merger Change of N March 13, 201		<u>, 2013</u>	
	ication number(s) or patent num This document is being filed tog		new applicatio	n.		
(a) (b)	OR This document is being filed afte Patent Application No. <u>13/82</u> Patent No.	er filing of the 22,831, ente	e application: red national s	tage <u>March 13, 20</u>	1 <u>13</u> ; or	
STA Atter 1201	ne and address of party to whom AS & HALSEY LLP ntion: <u>Mark J. Henry</u> I New York Ave., N.W., 7th Floo shington, D.C. 20005		dence concern Our Docket:	ing document sho 2454.1377	ould be mailed	:
6. Tota	I number of applications and pa	atents involve	ed: <u>1</u>			
7. Tota	Ifee (37 CFR 3.41) Enclosed Authorized to be charged to Authorized to be charged to	credit card.		oplication in Assigi	nment)	
	osit Account No.: 19-3935 (Ar ount)	ny underpayi	ment is author	ized to be charged		
			, n A	66/04/2013 HTON11	00000012 1382	168 <u>9.</u> 2831
	nry, Reg. No. 36,162 erson Signing	- S	ignature	01 FC:8021	My 28	2013

©2013

Revised 3/13

Total number of pages including cover sheet: 7

Page 1 of 3

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, I (We),

Georg Bachmaier, residing at Kohlstraße 2, München, 80469, DE, citizen of DE Gerit Ebelsberger, residing at Holzwiesenstraße 20b, München, 81737, DE, citizen of AT Bernhard Fischer, residing at Paracelsusstr. 6, Töging A. Inn, 84513, DE, citizen of DE Michael Höge, residing at Eglhartinger Str. 4c, Kirchseeon, 85614, DE, citizen of DE Erhard Magori, residing at Händelstr. 35, Feldkirchen, 85622, DE, citizen of DE

hereafter individually or collectively referred to as "Assignor(s)";

Hereby, (I) acknowledge having previously assigned, sold and transferred to **Siemens Aktiengesellschaft**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of GERMANY, having its principal place of business at Wittelsbacherplatz 2, München, 80333, hereinafter "Assignee", its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to a predecessor of Assignee, pursuant to (A)(i) the laws of GERMANY or (ii) a Patent & Secrecy Agreement or similar legal document such as, without limitation, an employee agreement executed at the time of entering into the employment of, or executed as a condition of continuing employment with, the Assignee or a predecessor of the Assignee, the entire right, including any and all priority rights, title and interest, in and for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions or improvements which are disclosed in an invention disclosure and/or in the below-identified documents currently filed with this Assignment, already filed or granted for Letters Patent (in which case, any provision of the subject Assignment that is in conflict with or is in addition to any provision in the prior agreement(s) or assignment(s) then this Assignment shall govern, take precedence, and be of legal effect), or

(B)(i) to the extent such laws of GERMANY or such Patent & Secrecy Agreement or similar legal document failed or fails, in whole or part, to have assigned, sold or transferred the entire right (including priority rights), title and interest, in and for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to all inventions or improvements which are disclosed in the below-identified application(s) or pending application(s) or granted Letters Patent, or (ii) if no such agreement(s) exist assigning, selling or transferring any such right (including priority rights), title or interest; then for good and valuable consideration, Assignor(s) now and hereby, effective Nunc Pro Tunc on the filing date of the below identified patent application(s), pending patent application(s) or granted Letter Patent(s), assign, sell and transfer(s) to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, (including all priority rights), title and interest in and for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and/or improvements which are disclosed in the following identified; patent application(s), pending patent application(s) or granted Letter Patent(s)

Patent Application Title: HYDRAULIC TEMPERATURE COMPENSATOR AND

HYDRAULIC LIFT TRANSMITTER
Filing Date (MM/DD/YYYY): 08/22/2011
Filing Number: PCT/EP2011/064362

Internal Case Number(s): 2010P13490WOUS

and in and to said application(s) or granted patents and all applications claiming priority to said application or granted patent, including, without limitation, and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in

IDNR: 1930 / 26.07.2012

Page 2 of 3

the United States and all foreign countries on any of the inventions and/or improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on the inventions and/or improvements;

(II) Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said inventions and/or improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions and/or improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said inventions and/or improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and/or improvements and for vesting title to said inventions and or improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions and/or improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

(III) Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Witness Signature

printed name

12.03. 2013

Georg Bachmaier

Date

Witness Signature

1

printed name

erit Ebelsberger

13,3,2013

Date

Docket No.: 2010P13490WOUS Page 3 of 3

leinhard Fruitz	Beenhard fix Co
Witness Signature	Bernhard Fischer
Reinhard Freitag printed name	13.3.13 Date
Witness Signature	Michael Höge
printed name	Date
Witness Signature	Erhard Magori
printed name	March 13. 2013 Date
	Companies Representative(s) Siemens Aktiengesellschaft Signature
	Date March 20, 2013
	Signature v.V. Januar Name Zander Date
	March 20, 2013

Page 1 of 3

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, I (We),

Georg Bachmaier, residing at Kohlstraße 2, München, 80469, DE, citizen of DE Gerit Ebelsberger, residing at Holzwiesenstraße 20b, München, 81737, DE, citizen of AT Bernhard Fischer, residing at Paracelsusstr. 6, Töging A. Inn, 84513, DE, citizen of DE Michael Höge, residing at Eglhartinger Str. 4c, Kirchseeon, 85614, DE, citizen of DE Erhard Magori, residing at Händelstr. 35, Feldkirchen, 85622, DE, citizen of DE

hereafter individually or collectively referred to as "Assignor(s)";

Hereby, (I) acknowledge having previously assigned, sold and transferred to **Siemens Aktiengesellschaft**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of GERMANY, having its principal place of business at Wittelsbacherplatz 2, München, 80333, hereinafter "Assignee", its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to a predecessor of Assignee, pursuant to (A)(i) the laws of GERMANY or (ii) a Patent & Secrecy Agreement or similar legal document such as, without limitation, an employee agreement executed at the time of entering into the employment of, or executed as a condition of continuing employment with, the Assignee or a predecessor of the Assignee, the entire right, including any and all priority rights, title and interest, in and for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions or improvements which are disclosed in an invention disclosure and/or in the below-identified documents currently filed with this Assignment, already filed or granted for Letters Patent (in which case, any provision of the subject Assignment that is in conflict with or is in addition to any provision in the prior agreement(s) or assignment(s) then this Assignment shall govern, take precedence, and be of legal effect), or

(B)(i) to the extent such laws of GERMANY or such Patent & Secrecy Agreement or similar legal document failed or fails, in whole or part, to have assigned, sold or transferred the entire right (including priority rights), title and interest, in and for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to all inventions or improvements which are disclosed in the below-identified application(s) or pending application(s) or granted Letters Patent, or (ii) if no such agreement(s) exist assigning, selling or transferring any such right (including priority rights), title or interest; then for good and valuable consideration, Assignor(s) now and hereby, effective Nunc Pro Tunc on the filing date of the below identified patent application(s), pending patent application(s) or granted Letter Patent(s), assign, sell and transfer(s) to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, (including all priority rights), title and interest in and for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and/or improvements which are disclosed in the following identified; patent application(s), pending patent application(s) or granted Letter Patent(s)

Patent Application Title: HYDRAULIC TEMPERATURE COMPENSATOR AND

HYDRAULIC LIFT TRANSMITTER
Filing Date (MM/DD/YYYY): 08/22/2011
Filing Number: PCT/EP2011/064362

Internal Case Number(s): 2010P13490WOUS

and in and to said application(s) or granted patents and all applications claiming priority to said application or granted patent, including, without limitation, and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in

IDNR: 1930 / 26.07.2012

Page 2 of 3

the United States and all foreign countries on any of the inventions and/or improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on the inventions and/or improvements;

- (II) Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said inventions and/or improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions and/or improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said inventions and/or improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and/or improvements and for vesting title to said inventions and or improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions and/or improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and
- (III) Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Witness Signature	Georg Bachmaier
printed name	Date
Witness Signature	Gerit Ebelsberger
printed name	Date

Page 3 of 3

Witness Signature	Bernhard Fischer
printed name	Date
Witness Signature	Michael Höge
printed name	11. leb. 2013 Date
Witness Signature	Erhard Magori
printed name	Date
	Companies Representative(s) Siemens Aktiengesellschaft Signature Name Hashuber Date March 20, 2013 Signature 4. V. Mane Zander Date March 20, 2013